Old cars
from the Secretariat pool are provided to the Commissioners on temporary basis. The
vehicles are to be repaired frequently and are not fit to go on tour. The Commission has
proposed either to sanction for procurement of new vehicles or provide Rs. 18,000
(Rupees Eighteen Thousand) only per month in lieu of staff car as practiced in some
states. Paying Rs. 18,000 per month in lieu of staff car will be more economical as it includes
fuel and driver salary except journey beyond 30 kms forrn the headquarters. It is
recommended for appropriate action.